

No. 23-1229

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, PETITIONER,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, L.L.C., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JEREMY C. MARWELL
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jmarwell@velaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional counsel listed inside cover)*

ERIC GROTEN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*200 West 6th St.,
Suite 2500
Austin, TX 78701*

GARRETT T. MEISMAN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*845 Texas Ave.,
Suite 4700
Houston, TX 77002*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	7
I. Members of the Nation’s Business Community, Like All Litigants, Benefit from Clear and Predictable Rules Regarding Venue.	7
II. This Court Should Interpret Section 307(b)(1) of the Clean Air Act in a Manner that Provides Clear, Predictable, and Administrable Principles for Determining Venue.....	12
III. As Applied in This Case, These Principles Support Adopting an Interpretation that Gives Real and Substantial Effect to the Entire Text of Section 307(b)(1)’s Venue Provisions.	19
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama v. EPA</i> , No. 23-11196 (11th Cir. Oct. 24, 2024).....	11
<i>Arkansas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1320 (8th Cir. May 25, 2023)	11
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024)	14
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refin., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-60266 (5th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10, 21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 823 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	7, 20
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7, 8, 15, 20
<i>Hunt Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>Hunt Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 22-11617 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2022).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , No. 23-3216, 2024 WL 5001991 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)	9, 16

III

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	10
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	8
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 706 F. App’x 159 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10, 17
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	11
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961).....	20
<i>Virginia v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1418 (4th Cir. Oct. 21, 2024).....	11

IV

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 4, 12-13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	18

Other Authorities:

Dodson, Scott, <i>The Complexity of Jurisdictional Clarity</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	7, 8
Friedman, Barry, <i>Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004)	7-8
Lambert, William Grayson, <i>The Necessary Narrowing of General Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 375 (2016)	8, 15
Litwiller, Lisa, <i>Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the Federalization of Class Actions</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004)	9
Nash, Jonathan Remy, <i>On the Efficient Deployment of Rules and Standards to Define Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 509 (2012)	8, 15
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12
